

**Appeal Nos. 09-56689, 09-56690**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

C.F., a minor, by and through his parents BILL FARNAN and  
TERESA FARNAN;

*Plaintiffs – Appellants – Cross-Appellees*

vs.

CAPISTRANO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; DR. JAMES CORBETT,  
individually and in his official capacity as an employee of Capistrano  
Unified School District; and DOES 1 through 20 inclusive,

*Defendants – Appellees – Cross-Appellants*

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION/NEA; and CAPISTRANO  
UNIFIED EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

*Movants – Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
CIVIL CASE No.: SACV07-1434 JVS (ANX)

---

**APPELLANTS – CROSS-APPELLEES OPENING BRIEF**

---

ADVOCATES FOR FAITH AND FREEDOM

Robert H. Tyler, CA Bar No. 179572

Jennifer L. Monk, CA Bar No. 245512

24910 Las Brisas Road, Suite 110

Murrieta, California 92562

Telephone: (951) 304-7583

Facsimile: (951) 600-4996

rtyler@faith-freedom.com

jmonk@faith-freedom.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants – Cross-Appellees*

C.F., a minor, by and through his parents  
BILL FARNAN and TERESA FARNAN

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 25

ARGUMENT ..... 26

    I.    ALTHOUGH THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD  
          THAT CORBETT WAS IMPERMISSIBLY HOSTILE TO  
          RELIGION IN VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT  
          CLAUSE, IT ERRED BY IDENTIFYING ONLY ONE  
          STATEMENT AS IMPERMISSIBLY HOSTILE ..... 26

        A.    The Facts Are Sufficiently Presented In Context To  
              Answer The Relevant Constitutional Question ..... 29

        B.    A Reasonable Observer Would Conclude That The  
              Message Communicated By Corbett Is One Of  
              Disapproval Of Religion In Violation Of The  
              Establishment Clause ..... 31

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| C.  | When Applying The <i>Lemon</i> Test, Corbett’s Actions<br>Constitute A Violation Of The Establishment Clause...  | 35 |
| 1.  | Corbett’s purpose is not secular .....   | 36 |
| 2.  | The primary effect of Corbett’s actions inhibit<br>religion.....   | 38 |
| 3.  | Corbett’s actions fostered an excessive<br>government entanglement with religion.....  | 41 |
| D.  | Precedent Regarding A Teacher’s Endorsement Of<br>Religion Is Equally Applicable To Corbett’s Hostility<br>Towards Religion.....   | 43 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ULTIMATELY RULING<br>THAT CORBETT WAS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY,<br>DESPITE HAVING NOT PLED IT AS AN AFFIRMATIVE<br>DEFENSE IN THE ANSWER ..... | 47 |
| A.  | Corbett Waived Qualified Immunity As An Affirmative<br>Defense By Failing To Raise It At Any Stage In The<br>Litigation.....   | 48 |
| B.  | The District Court Erred In Granting Corbett Leave To<br>Amend His Answer Following A Final Ruling On A<br>Dispositive Motion .....  | 50 |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| 1. | Corbett sought to amend his answer in bad faith                                    | 52 |
| 2. | Corbett’s motion to amend was futile .....   | 55 |
| 3. | Corbett’s motion to amend resulted in undue<br>prejudice .....                     | 56 |
| 4. | Corbett unduly delayed in filing the motion to<br>amend.....                       | 57 |
| C. | Corbett, As An Individual Defendant, Is Not Entitled To<br>Qualified Immunity..... | 58 |
| D. | The District Court Erred When It Denied Declaratory<br>Relief.....                 | 62 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....  | 66 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ablang v. Reno*,  
 52 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 4

*Am. Family Ass’n, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 36, 38, 39

*Anderson v. Creighton*,  
 483 U.S. 635 (1987) ..... 58

*Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmnty. Sch. v. Mergens*,  
 496 U.S. 226 (1990) ..... 42

*Bellnier v. Lund*,  
 438 F.Supp. 47 (D.C.N.Y. 1977) ..... 64

*Bilbrey by Bilbrey v. Brown*,  
 738 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 62, 63, 64, 65

*Bishop v. Aronov*,  
 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 46

*Blankenhorn v. City of Orange*,  
 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 3, 4

*Camarillo v. McCarthy*,  
 998 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 49

*Campbell v. Emory Clinic*,  
 166 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 56

*Carey v. Piphus*,  
 435 U.S. 247 (1978) ..... 64

*Castaldo v. Stone*,  
 192 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Col. 2001)..... 53, 55

*Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
 567 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 61

*Chaudhuri v. Tennessee*,  
 130 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 31

*Dawson v. Pastrick*,  
 600 F.2d 70 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 54

*Doe v. Gallinot*,  
 657 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 62

*Downing v. West Haven Bd. of Ed.*,  
 162 F.Supp.2d 19 (D. Conn. 2001) ..... 46

*E.E.O.C. v. Boeing Co.*,  
 843 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 57

*Elder v. Holloway*,  
 510 U.S. 510 (1994) ..... 4, 59

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*,  
 542 U.S. 1 (2004) ..... 60, 61

*Epperson v. Arkansas*,  
 393 U.S. 97 (1968) ..... 32, 33, 35, 60

*Evans v. Fogarty*,  
 2007 WL 2380990, 6 (10th Cir. August 22, 2007) ..... 49

*Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd.*,  
 811 F.Supp. 1137 (E.D.Va. 1993)..... 40

*Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 59

*Gomez v. Toledo*,  
 446 U.S. 635 (1980) ..... 49, 51

*Greater Los Angeles Council on Deafness, Inc. v. Zolin*,  
 812 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 65

*Grossman v. South Shore Public Sch. Dist.*,  
 507 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 46, 47

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
 457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..... 49, 51, 53

*Helland v. South Bend Comm. Sch. Corp.*,  
 93 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 46, 47

*In re Adbox, Inc.*,  
 488 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 49, 50

*Jackson v. Bank of Haw.*,  
 902 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 56, 57

*Johnson v. Buckley*,  
 356 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 52

*Jordan v. County of Los Angeles*,  
 669 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 57

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
 508 U.S. 384 (1993) ..... 47

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
 505 U.S. 577 (1992) ..... 47

*Lee v. York County Sch. Div.*,  
 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 46

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
 403 U.S. 602 (1971) ..... 35, 36, 38, 41

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah*,  
 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 35, 60

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
 465 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 38

*Maloney v. City of Marietta*,  
 822 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 54

*Marchi v. Bd. of Cooperative Educ. Serv. of Albany*,  
 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 47

*McCreary County v. A.C.L.U.*,  
 545 U.S. 844 (2005) ..... 27, 29

*McGraw-Edison Co. v. Preformed Line Products Co.*,  
 362 F.2d 339 (9th Cir. 1966)..... 62, 63

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
 472 U.S. 511 (1985) ..... 50

*Morrison v. Mahoney*,  
 399 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 50

*Morscott, Inc. v. City of Cleveland*,  
 936 F.2d 271 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 54

*Nunes v. Ashcroft*,  
 348 F. 3d 815 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 52

*Pelozza v. Capistrano Unified School District, et al.*,  
 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 44, 45, 47

*Piphus v. Carey*,  
 545 F.2d 30 (7th Cir. 1976)..... 64

*Pope v. Chew*,  
 521 F.2d 400 (4th Cir. 1975)..... 64

*Ringuette v. City of Fall River*,  
 146 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998) ..... 50

*Roberts v. Madigan*,  
 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 45, 46

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of VA*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 41

*Sample v. Johnson*,  
 771 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 63

*Saucier v. Katz*,  
 533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 59, 62

*Sch. Distr. of Abington Township v. Schempp*,  
 374 U.S. 203 (1963) ..... 32, 61

*Smith v. Heath*,  
 691 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 54

*Solomon v. N. Am. Life & Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
 151 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 56

*Thornton v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.*,  
 261 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 52

*Van Orden v. Perry*,  
 545 U.S. 677 (2005) ..... 35

*Vasquez v. Los Angeles (“Vasquez”) County*,  
 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 40, 42

*Vernon v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 35, 38, 40, 60

*Wagner v. Professional Engineers in Cal. Gov’t.*,  
 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 4, 62

*Wallace v. Jaffree*,  
 472 U.S. 38 (1985) ..... 1, 31

*Wardrip v. Hall*,  
 548 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 4

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
 454 U.S. 263 (1981) ..... 42

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 2  
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2  
42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Borchard, *Declaratory Judgments* 299 (2d ed. 1941) ..... 63

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 8(c)..... 49, 50  
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 15(a)..... 51  
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 16(b)..... 50
